
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Riverside Community Centre, Gloucester Road, Malmesbury SN16 
9JS 

Date: Wednesday 2 May 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to William Oulton Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, direct line 01225 713935 or email william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 

County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Parish and Town Council Information Fair  

 From 7pm, representatives from over 20 services and community 
groups will be available to talk about their experiences of supporting 
the community. 
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.45pm 

 Following the end of the information fair, the Chairman will open the 
rest of the formal meeting.  

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 March 2018.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 The Chairman will make any announcements as appropriate.  

6   Local Youth Network Update  7:50pm 

 To receive a verbal update on the Local Youth Network (LYN).  

7   Electoral Review (Pages 5 - 8) 8:00pm 

 A presentation on the Electoral Review the Local Government 
Boundary Commission is currently undertaking and relevance to 
each community area. A briefing note is attached. 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 14) 8:15pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
e. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 

(MVCAP) 
f. Riverside Centre 
g. Health & Wellbeing Champion 
h. Highways Community Co-ordinator 

 



Page 4 

 

i. Town and Parish Councils 

9   Fostering Update (Pages 15 - 18) 8:25pm 

 A member of the Wiltshire Fostering Team will be in attendance to 
let people know more about the service and to encourage people to 
consider the role. A briefing note sent to all Parish and Town 
Councils is also attached. 
  
More information can be found here: 
  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering 

 

10   Update From Community Engagement Manager  8:35pm 

 An update will be provided by Ollie Phipps, Community 
Engagement Manager (CEM) for the Malmesbury community area. 
Including an update on the Big Pledge -  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=reTgw7fta_M&feature=youtu.be  

 

11   Safe Walking to School initiative  8:40pm 

 To receive an update on the Safe Walking to School initiative  

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 19 - 22) 8:50pm 

 Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Area Grants 
report and make recommendations on the applications received: 

 Dauntsey Croquet Club - £1,100 

 Brinkworth Village Recreation - £5,000  

 Malmesbury Youth Football Club - £5,000 

 Oaksey Well Garden - £1,750 

 

13   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 23 - 98) 9:00pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
meeting outlined in the report. 

 

14   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday, 10 July 2018, 7.00 pm. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=reTgw7fta_M&feature=youtu.be


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury SN16 9BZ 

Date:  14 March 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.03 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

William Oulton Senior Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr John Thomson (Chairman) and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
 
Total in attendance: 38 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

63   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone the meeting and thanked everyone for 
making the youth focused networking event at the start of the evening a 
success. 

64   Apologies for Absence 

 Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Tom Tremlett Sopworth PM, Ellen Blacker, Ashton Keynes 
Parish Council and Malmesbury School. 

65   Minutes 

 The meeting considered the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 November 
2017. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 November 2017 be approved 
as a correct record. 

66   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

67   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman brought the following announcements to the attend of the 
meeting circulated with the agenda: 
 
a)    Supporting those with SEND into employment 
b)    Supporting the Homeless 
c)    Work Wiltshire Website 

68   Partner Updates 

 The chairman invited partners to present any updates. These included: 
 
Police – raising awareness and taking action on oil theft and rural crime; 
Fire – the availability of crews had improved following recent recruitment; 
Riverside Centre – the team was pleased with their first year in operation and 
promoted the Art & Craft day planned for April; 
Lea & Cleverton – expressed some discontent with the planning system and 
expressed concern that their views were not given adequate weight. In response 
to the issues raised, the Chairman stated that parish and town councillors were 
a consultee as part of a process governed by national laws and policies, and 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

encouraged to develop their own Neighbourhood Plan. 

69   Update From Community Engagement Manager 

 Ollie Phipps, the Community Engagement Manager, provided an update 
including: 
 
That the Big Pledge would now be linked to the Commonwealth; that activities 
for the Great British Spring Clean had been rearranged due to the inclement 
weather; that those wishing to arrange little picks should contact Ollie and that 
the council would arrange disposal of the waste collected by groups. 

70   Area Board Funding 

 The meeting considered community grant applications for March and sought to 
ratify the decisions held over from the January. 
 
Following representations from applicants and the chance to ask questions, the 
meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award £425 to the Concert Band 
2. To award £900 to Charlton Village Hal 
3. To award £650 to Malmesbury Community Radio 
4. To award £500 to  Riverside Arts and Craft Events 
5. To ratify the following decisions held over from January:  

a) Hankerton Parish Council - Amenity Area - £5,000 
b) Art Lift – Abbey Group - £500 
c) Safe Walking to School Lights – Councillor Led Initiative - £2,000 

71   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board considered the recommendations from the September and 
December meetings of the Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) meeting outlined in the report. 
  
It was noted that these recommendations were at the meeting for public 
ratification following the cancellation of the January meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the discussions of the Community Area Transport Group; and 

 
2. To approve the recommendations therein. 

72   Urgent items 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the item, circulated as urgent, in 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

relation to the Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19. The Chairman proposed, 
subsequently agreed by the Committee that the item should be referred to the 
Community Area Transport Group for comment before coming back to the Area 
Board in May. 

73   Next Meeting 

 The meeting noted that the next meeting would be on the 2nd May. It was aslo 
noted that the Parish & Town Council Information Fair held over from the 
cancelled January meeting would be held then. 

Page 4



Service: 
Further Enquiries to: 
Date Prepared:  
Email:  
Direct Line:   

Legal and Democratic 
Maggie Mulhall 
17April 2018 
committee@wiltshire,gov,uk 
01249 706598 

Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council – Update 
Consultation on New Division Boundaries 

Background 
1. As detailed in Briefing Note No. 337, on 17 October 2017 Full Council was informed that

the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (‘the Commission’) would be
undertaking an electoral review of Wiltshire Council. The review would be to consider the
total number of councillors on the council, and then review the numbers and boundaries of
electoral divisions within the council, for implementation at the next elections in May 2021.
The decision on the number of councillors, and pattern of divisions, is taken by Parliament
following the recommendation of the Commission.

2. Full Council established an Electoral Review Committee (‘the Committee’) to progress any
council responses to the Commission. For the preliminary stage of the review the Council
was invited to make a submission setting out what it felt the evidence demonstrated would
be the optimum council size moving forward, taking into account the Council’s governance
arrangements, its regulatory and scrutiny functions, and the representational role of
councillors.

3. Following work from the Committee, on 20 February 2018 Full Council approved a
submission which argued that the most appropriate council size moving forward would be
99, an increase of 1 from the current position. In particular, the fundamental role of
community area boards was highlighted. The final version, as submitted to the
Commission, can be found at this link.

4. The Council will be informed by the end of April 2018 of the ‘minded to’ decision of
the Commission on council size. A further update to councillors will follow at that
stage.

Next Phase 
5. The next phase of the Electoral Review, which is officially the first stage of the formal

review process, is for the Commission to seek representations on new electoral division
boundaries for Wiltshire Council, based on the total number of councillors being proposed.
As part of this process there will be public consultation on the new division boundaries for
the Council. This will be to allow the Council, other organisations and members of the
public, to make representations and provide evidence on the most appropriate pattern of
divisions moving forward. The Commission will use that evidence to assist in drawing up

[...]
ours) 

 

Our next information evenings are: 

 

29 May, 7pm - 8pm, County Hall, Trowbridge 

26 June, 7pm – 8pm, County Hall, Trowbridge 

24 July, 7pm – 8pm, County Hall, Trowbridge 

25 September, 7pm – 8pm, County Hall, Trowbridge 

30 October, 7pm – 8pm, Five Rivers Health and Wellbeing Centre, Salisbury 

 

 

 

Matthew Turner 

Fostering Service Manager 

Matthew.turner@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 17

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering
mailto:Matthew.turner@wiltshire.gov.uk




1 

 

 

 
 

Report to Malmesbury Area Board 

Date of meeting 02/05/2018 

Title of report Community Area Grant funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf  

 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria. 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
 

  Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 
community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 

 

5. Legal Implicati
[...]
Notes of last meeting 

  The minutes of the previous CATG meeting held on 12th 
September 6th were not raised or agreed at the Malmesbury 
Area Board meeting on the 8th November 2017. The meeting of 
the 18th January was cancelled. Notes of 18/01/18 reported and 
agreed at 14th March meeting. 
Malmesbury AB Meeting Minutes 18th January 2018 
Malmesbury AB Meeting Minutes 14th March 2018 
  

 

   

3. Financial Position 

 
 
 

Budget 2017-18 

• £13,360.00  - CATG allocation 2017-18 

   

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 13

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=227&MId=11160&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=227&MId=11161&Ver=4


 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

2 
 

 
 

• £28,938.27  - Underspend from 2016-17 

• £9902.4 -  Agreed 3rd party Contributions  

• Total Budget 2017-18  £52,200.69  
 

• £47,574.39  - Current Agreed commitments (incl. carry 
forward from 2016-17)  

 
The current balance for the Malmesbury CATG as at 27th  March 
2018 is £5111.54. Note: This figure will be carried over into 
2018/19 (together with unspent monies on 2017/18 
commitments) to provide an operating budget of £18,471.54  
 
Substantive bids have been agreed for Holloway Hill (Wychurch 
Hill)  and Oaksey (£5,000 allocation for each) 

4. 
Top 5 Priority Schemes (Priority 1) Issues shown in GREY are live priority 1 schemes where work has been agreed / orders have been issued but 
awaiting implementation. 

a)  Issue 3963 New footway 
Holloway Hill Malmesbury 
(Wychurch Hill) 

 

 

14/06/16 - £8,000 allocated. Options to be presented to RB for 
discussion. To be combined with waiting restriction work 
currently  being undertaken by Jamie Mundy  
 
11/10/16   Continuing design issues due to visibility problems. 
An outline design has been submitted to RB demonstrating the 
problem. Virtual pavement cannot be achieved on western side. 
Further design work required to provide solution but likely to be 
a mo

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Riverside Community Centre, Gloucester Road, Malmesbury SN16 9JS 

Date:  2 May 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.09 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

William Oulton Senior Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr John Thomson (Chairman) 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
 
Total in attendance: 21 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

74   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 Following the end of the information fair for parishes, the Chairman welcomed all to the 
rest of the formal meeting. 

75   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

76   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
March 2018. 

77   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

78   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman outlined how members of the public could contribute to the meeting. 

79   Local Youth Network Update 

 The meeting received a verbal update on the Local Youth Network (LYN), including: 
 

- That a new budget for 2018/19 had been approved £13,342; and that the LYN 
would be taking an overview of what projects are in development and looking at 
partner funding to sustain projects into the longer term; 

- It was noted that Mental Health was still a priority; 
- Cllr Grant thanked again to those that attended the Youth Event in March and 

emphasized that he was keen to hear from other bodies that may be willing to 
bring resources and finances to bear on the projects;  

- It was also noted that there was still space on the Management Group for 
parishes and would welcome more representation. 

 
Resolved 
 
To note the update 

80   Electoral Review 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Clewer, Chairman of the Electoral Review 
Committee, to give a presentation on the Electoral Review that the Local Government 
Boundary Commission is currently undertaking and relevance to each community area.  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  the need 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

to achieve electoral equality and the number of divisions that have too large a variance 
thus triggering a review; that the review is undertaken by the Boundary commission, 
and the Council and other partners were consultees; that the Commission will take a 
view about the number of councillors; that once this has been decided, a consultation 
about the new boundaries will be undertaken; that Parliament will have the final say on 
the proposals; that Wiltshire Council will make their own submission in response to the 
consultation; the possible implications for the community area and the impact on Area 
Boards; the projections for the electorate; that the new boundaries will be in place by 
the election in 2021; how the wider community and groups can put their views in and 
the likely timetable. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update  

81   Partner Updates 

 The meeting received written updates and additional verbal updates from the following 
partners: 
 
Wiltshire Police – It was noted that Jordon Rose, the new PCSO, has been appointed; 
that there had been some impact on resources through events in Salisbury; that recent 
crime figures had fallen; that new officers were keen to meet rural communities. 
 
Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership (MVCAP) – it was noted that 
the group had helped to fund the running costs of Riverside and helping with updating 
website; the improvements to disability access for Riverside centre; the assistance to 
rural communities with promotion on social media and disseminating emergency 
information; and that small grants were available for small community groups. 
 
Riverside Centre – thanked the Area Board for the grants for the arts and craft including 
the linocut prints showcased in the café with a view to promoting more participation; the 
development of the online booking system which would save time; and the success of 
the Saturday Friends events. 
 
Town and Parish Councils – In response to a question from Ashton Keynes PC 
regarding the new GDPR regulations, it was noted that: Parishes were independent 
bodies and that they were responsible for ensuring they were meeting any legal 
requirements, but that the Council had run some training sessions. The Chairman 
asked that further information be sent/resent to councils.  

82   Fostering Update 

 A member of the Wiltshire Fostering Team attended the meeting to provide information 
about the service and to encourage people to consider the role. A briefing note sent to 
all Parish and Town Councils and as attached to the agenda. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: that 
Information sessions were available once every two months for those that are 
interested; the needs for foster carers in more areas; how the council was getting 
people to think about becoming a foster a carer; that there are 430 children in care and 
120 or so fostering households; the training and support available for foster families 
including social workers and therapists; the financial allowances available; importance 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

of word of mouth; how using newsletters in local communities via the parishes was a 
good way of targeting rural communities; using social media to help market information, 
and the information available online at http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering including a 
short promotional film shown at the meeting 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3C7X2xKYwsE  
  
The Chairman thanked those for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update. 

83   Update From Community Engagement Manager 

 The meeting received an update from Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager 
(CEM) for the Malmesbury community area including an update on the Big Pledge -  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=reTgw7fta_M&feature=youtu.be 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
thanks expressed to those 100 volunteers who contributed to 8 different litter picks; that 
it was not possible to present the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment to the cancelled 
January meeting, and was appended to these minutes; how people were getting 
involved with the Big Pledge project. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update.  

84   Safe Walking to School initiative 

 The meeting received an update on the Safe Walking to School initiative from Tom 
Lawton a local inventor. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the new 
idea for technology to improve visibility of children by adapting a light for runners and 
improve it for walkers; how money was raised through kick-starter, and the backing of 
other charitable foundations; the impact of a recent accident in his local community; 
how the light will encourage walking to school; that some free-lights are available to 
local schools; the opportunity for marketing and getting the message out through the 
newsletters; the possibility of promoting in conjunction with Leisure.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Lawton for his interesting and informative presentation. 

85   Area Board Funding 

 Following a presentation by Ollie Phipps, the Community Engagement Manager, the 
meeting considered the Community Area Grants report and the recommendations on 
the applications received. 
 
Representatives from the applicants were given an opportunity to speak and there was 
an opportunity for question. It was noted that due to budget allocation, the Area Board 
had decided that it would not be advisable to award applicants the full amount thus 
leaving too little budget for possible applications in the remainder of the financial year. 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3C7X2xKYwsE
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=reTgw7fta_M&feature=youtu.be


Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 
Resolved 
 
1. To agree in principle that awards would be made up to 25% of the total value 

of the project and not more than £2,500; and 
 

2. To make the following awards: 
 

• Dauntsey Croquet Club - £550 – for grounds maintenance  
• Brinkworth Village Recreation - £2,500 – equipment for older children 
• Malmesbury Youth Football Club - £2,500 – for grounds renovation and 
extra storage. 
• Oaksey Well Garden - £875 – for community garden project. 

 

86   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board considered the recommendations from the Malmesbury Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting outlined in the report. 
 
Following an opportunity for questions, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations as outlined in the report. 

87   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items 

88   Next Meeting 

 The Chairman noted that the next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board would be 
held on Wednesday, 10 July 2018, 7.00 pm. 


